BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Resolution No. 2016-11-04
Adopting rules related to the administration of the Fund as described herein.
WHEREAS, the Indiana Public Retirement System exists to provide retirement benefits to its members, their
survivors, and beneficiaries;
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement System, by statute, administers the
Fund;
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees, pursuant to IC 5-10.5-4-2, may establish and amend rules and
regulations for the administration of the Fund without adopting a rule under Indiana Code 4-22-2;
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement System wishes to adopt, amend, and/or
repeal certain rules contained or to be contained in the Indiana Administrative Code related to the administration
of the Fund as described herein; and
WHEREAS, the following adoptions and amendments are effective July 1, 2017, unless otherwise stated;
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement System
that:
SECTION 1. 35 IAC 1.2-3-18 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 1.2-3-18 Service credit determinations
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2
Affected: IC 5-10.3-7-8
Sec. 18. A member who:
(1) receives a service credit determination from INPRS that incorrectly states the member's vested
status; and
(2) subsequently relies on that determination during the member's decision to resign his or her
position;
may be eligible for vested status, if that member's retirement application is denied. Such cases shall be
evaluated on a case by case basis and whether vested status is granted depends on the unique facts for
each member's situation. Any service credit granted shall be used for pension eligibility purposes only
and shall not be used in the calculation of a benefit. (Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement
System; 35 IAC 1.2-3-18; adopted Nov 4, 2016: 20161116-IR-035160500ONA)
SECTION 2. 35 IAC 1.2-5-1 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 1.2-5-1 Retirement options
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2
Affected: IC 5-10.2-4; IC 5-10.3-8-3; IC 33-38-8-14

2007: 20071205-IR-035070818ONA; adopted Nov 19, 2010: 20101208-IR-035100722ONA; adopted Sep 14,
2012: 20120926-IR-035120542ONA; adopted Nov 4, 2016: 20161116-IR-035160500ONA)
SECTION 4. 35 IAC 1.2-5-9 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 1.2-5-9 Survivor benefits
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2
Affected: IC 5-10.2; IC 5-10.3; IC 5-10.2-3-7.5
Sec. 9. (a) If the total amount of survivor benefits payments from the annuity savings account paid to a
surviving spouse or surviving dependent designated beneficiary does not exceed the member's total annuity
savings account contributions plus accumulated interest, the difference shall be paid to the surviving dependent
or his designated beneficiary's estate. or, in the case of a surviving spouse, the surviving spouse's estate.
(b) If an active member with more than fourteen (14), but less than fifteen (15), years of creditable service
dies, the surviving spouse or dependent is entitled for to a benefit if:
(1) the member dies after December 31, 2006;
(2) the member was at least sixty-five (65) years of age at the time of death;
(3) the member died in service in a PERF-covered position; and
(4) the surviving spouse or dependent qualifies for a benefit.
(Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement System; 35 IAC 1.2-5-9; filed Dec 20, 1988, 1:00 p.m.: 12 IR
1083; readopted filed Oct 31, 2001, 2:18 p.m.: 25 IR 897; adopted Nov 9, 2007: 20071205-IR-035070818ONA;
adopted Feb 19, 2010: 20100310-IR-035100124ONA; adopted Nov 4, 2016: 20161116-IR-035160500ONA)
SECTION 5. 35 IAC 1.2-5-17 IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 1.2-5-17 Birth date and date of death; proof required
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2
Affected: IC 5-10.2; IC 5-10.3; IC 34-28-1

member's application for distribution or annuitization at retirement, disability, or suspension and withdrawal, plus
contributions received after that date, minus any applicable investment management fees.
(d) When a member who participates in an alternative investment program dies, within five (5) business days
after the date of death notification is received by PERF, INPRS, the entire amount in the member's annuity
savings account will be moved into the guaranteed program or a fixed value account. set at the same rate as the
guaranteed program. Such death notification shall be on a form or in a manner approved by PERF. INPRS. The
amount credited to the member's account and moved to the fixed value account shall be the sum of the market
value of the member's investment as of the day the amount in the member's annuity savings account is moved to
the fixed value account minus any applicable investment management fees.
(e) Subject to and in accordance with the distribution provisions of IC 5-10.2-3 and IC 5-10.2-4, in the event
that the member has designated beneficiaries, beneficiary accounts will be established for each beneficiary and
the pro rata share of all monies in the member's ASA will be moved to the respective beneficiary account and
invested in the guaranteed program or a fixed value account, set at the same rate as the guaranteed program
until claimed or forfeited stable value fund under IC 5-10.2-3. (Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public
Retirement System; 35 IAC 1.2-5-21; adopted Feb 19, 2010: 20100310-IR-035100124ONA; adopted Sep 16,
2011: 20110928-IR-035110563ONA; adopted Dec 14, 2012: 20121226-IR-035120663ONA; adopted Mar 6, 2015:
20150318-IR-035150060ONA; adopted Nov 4, 2016: 20161116-IR-035160500ONA)
SECTION 7. 35 IAC 1.2-5-27 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 1.2-5-27 When retirement application deemed received
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2

Affected: IC 5-10.2-2-11; IC 5-10.2-2-21; IC 5-10.3-6-7
Sec. 8. (a) The following participating entities with an unfunded liability are required to pay the supplemental
contribution as set forth in IC 5-10.2-2-11(c):
(1) Any participating entity with fund participation prior to July 1, 2015.
(2) Any participating entity with participants active in a fund-covered position on July 1, 2015.
(b) The supplemental contribution is paid in addition to any plan contributions owed by the participating entity.
(c) No participating entity is required to pay the supplemental contribution for members enrolled in the plan,
who were if the participating entity never members of participated in the fund.
(d) Participating entities who have completed and paid for a freeze, as described in IC 5-10.2-2-21, and are
no longer offering any positions covered by the fund, are not required to pay the supplemental contribution as set
forth in IC 5-10.2-2-11(c).
(e) If a participant forfeits funds upon separation from the participating entity, such forfeited funds are paid
towards any unfunded liability of the participating entity. Participating entities described in subsection (c) or
(d) may, at a later date, allow new employees to elect fund membership. Such participating entities are
not required to pay the supplemental contribution. (Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement
System; 35 IAC 1.3-7-8; adopted Sep 11, 2015: 20150923-IR-035150302ONA; adopted Nov 4, 2016:
20161116-IR-035160500ONA)
SECTION 13. 35 IAC 2-1-4.6 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:
35 IAC 2-1-4.6 Military leave of absence contributions
Authority: IC 5-10.5-4-2; IC 36-8-8-5

payments from an ASA or RSA.
(d) For retirement benefits payable on or after January 1, 2010, a member's monthly pension benefit with
Social Security integration at sixty-two (62) years of age shall be computed as follows:
(1) Multiply the member's Social Security estimate for benefits to be received at sixty-two (62) years of age
and actuarial factors established by TRF's INPRS' actuary, and obtain a product.
(2) Subtract the product obtained in subdivision (1) from the member's pre-sixty-two (62) monthly pension
benefit with Social Security integration as calculated in subsection (c).
(e) Members may select any nonconflicting retirement option in addition to Social Security
integration.
(f) If a retired member receiving benefits under this option dies before sixty-two (62) years of age, and
a benefit is due to a survivor beneficiary under a joint and survivor option, the survivor benefit will be
recalculated and adjusted as described in subsection (d), and in accord with the survivor option, when
the member would have reached sixty-two (62) years of age.
(e) (g) The amount of the member's Social Security benefits shall is not be affected by the member's election
of Social Security integration. (Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public Retirement System; 35 IAC 14-7-12;
adopted Nov 19, 2010: 20101208-IR-550100723ONA; adopted Sep 11, 2015: 20150923-IR-035150302ONA;
adopted Nov 4, 2016: 20161116-IR-035160500ONA) NOTE: Transferred from the Board of Trustees of the
Indiana State Teachers' Retirement Fund (550 IAC 2-7-10) to the Board of Trustees of the Indiana Public
Retirement System (35 IAC 14-7-12) by P.L.23-2011, SECTION 22, effective July 1, 2011.
SECTION 18. 35 IAC 14-7-14 IS ADDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS: